Fl ori da Gam ng Control Comm ssion

PUBLI C MEETI NG

Sept enber 15, 2023

Vol 01

&EXITAS'




Sept enber 15, 2023

FLORI DA GAM NG CONTROL COWM SSI ON

LOCATI ON: Renpte Via Zoom

(Page Nos. 1 - 31)

Fri day, Septenber 15, 2023
9:32 aam - 10:09 a.m

BEFORE: Comm ssioner Julie |I. Brown
Comm ssi oner Charl es Drago
Comm ssi oner John D Aquil a
Commi ssi oner Tina Repp
Executive Director, Louis Tronbetta

St enogr aphi cally Reported By:
. Iris Cooper
St enogr aphi ¢ Reporter

Job No.: 327775

www. | exi t asl egal . com
(800) 676-2401



Sept enber 15, 2023

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

APPEARANCES: (Appearing renotely via Zoom

COW SSI ON MEMBERS:

Comm ssioner Julie |I. Brown
Conmmi ssi oner Charl es Drago
Comm ssi oner John D Aquil a
Commi ssi oner Ti na Repp

Executive Director, Louis Tronbetta

COVM SSI ON STAFF:

Page 2

Joe Dillnmore, Director, D vision of Pari-Mituel

WAgeri ng, Florida Gam ng Contr ol
Commi ssi on

Jam e Pouncey, Program Adm n
Fl ori da Gam ng Control Conm ssi

Di xi e Parker, Senior Managenent Anal yst 11

on

FIl ori da Gam ng Control Comm ssion

Ross Marshnman, Esq.
Eli zabeth K. Stinson, Esq.

FIl ori da Gam ng Control Conmm ssion
2601 Bl ai r st one Road

Tal | ahassee, Florida 32399-6563
Phone: 850-717-1783

Enai | : Ross. mar shnan@LGaming.gov

El i zabet h. sti nson@LGanm ng. gov

- Various Menbers of the Public

- The Fl ori da Channel

www. | exi t asl egal . com
(800) 676-2401




Sept enber 15, 2023

© 00 N oo g A~ w N P

B R
= O

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

| NDEX OF PROCEEDI NGS

OPENI NG REMARKS, Vi ce Chair Brown
- DI SCUSSI ON OF I NI TI AL APPLI CATI ON FOR CARDROOMV
LI CENSE

1.1. 2023-042076 — Ccal a Breeders’ Sal es
Conpany I nc.

- DI SCUSSI ON OF FLORI DA GAM NG CONTROL COW SS| ON
LOGO DESI GN
PUBLI C COMVENT

CERTI FI CATE OF REPORTER

Page 3

PAGE

10

29

31

www. | exi t asl egal . com
(800) 676-2401




Sept enber 15, 2023

Page 4

Ther eupon, the follow ng proceeding began at 9:32 a. m:

VICE CHAIR BROAN: W are going to set this
meeting today, Septenber 15th. Time is 9:32. This
is our first live GoTo Meeting. | apologize to the
folks if we have a little hiccup. | personally did
this norning as well.

Just for purposes of decorum though, please
rai se your hand. For those of you that are on the
call, Conm ssioners, raise your hand so that we
don't speak over each other

Sane thing with staff, please feel free to
just wait for people to finish their speaking
before we interrupt so that the stenographer can
al so have a clear record.

Al so for those that want to speak fromthe
public, if you would like to speak, you can raise
your hand as well or send Dixie Parker an email
right now Her email address is
Di xi e. Par ker @LGam ng. gov.

And then for the itens, we have three itens
before us today. Again, you can speak. You can
raise your hand, and I'll identify you. O you can
| et Dixie know, and then we'll |et you speak.

So with that, if there are no further

adm nistrative matters, M. Tronbetta, | think we

www. | exi t asl egal . com
(800) 676-2401




Sept enber 15, 2023

1
2
3
4
)
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Page 5
go ahead and go to Item 1. 1.

MR. TROVBETTA: M nane is Louis Tronbetta, as
it's spelled on the screen. |I'mjoined here with
three other nenbers of staff on video. [I'lIl Kkind
of just run through it. Joe DIl nore,
Di-l-l-mo-r-e. Joe is the Director of the
Di vision of Pari-Mtuel Wageri ng.

On the other side of the table is Ross
Mar shman, general counsel, Ma-r-s-h-ma-n. And
then next to himis M. Jam e Pouncey,
P-0-u-n-c-e-y.

So thank you, Conmm ssioner Brown. As you
mentioned, | think the first itemon the agenda is
an application for cardroomlicense, which, Jam e,
are you prepared to present?

M5. POUNCEY: Yes. So this is Ocala Breeders'
Sales initial cardroomlicense application, Case
2023042076. Ccal a Breeders' Sal es possesses a
current and valid quarter horse permt that held an
operating |icense for the conduct of pari-nutuel
wagering for the 2020-2021 fiscal year.

And Ccal a Bets was issued a pari-nutue
operating |icense for the 2023-2024 Fi scal Year.
They have submtted an initial application for a

cardroom |license and paid the $34,000 |icensing fee

www. | exi t asl egal . com
(800) 676-2401




Sept enber 15, 2023

Page 6
to operate 34 tables.

The Conmi ssion nmust confirmthat Ccala Bets is
a licensed pari-nmutuel permtholder that held an

operating |license for the conduct of pari-nutuel

1

2

3

4

5 wagering for the 2020-2021 fiscal year.

6 They have paid their $1,000 per table annual
7 | i censing fee for the cardroom The authorized

8 cardroomw || be operated at the sanme facility in
9 which the permtholder is authorized under its

10 wvalid pari-nutuel wagering permt to conduct

11  pari-nutuel wagering activities.

12 W' ve confirmed that they have submtted their
13 witten internal controls and that Ccala Bets has
14  provided proof of authorization of the cardroom by
15 the governing body where the cardroomw || be

16 operati ng.

17 VI CE CHAIR BROMWN:  Thank you, M. Pouncey.

18 For purposes of just our |egal posture, we heard
19 this at our |ast neeting on Septenber 7, 2023.

20 M. Tronbetta or M. Marshman, do you want to
21 just give us the |legal posture we're in today?

22 MR. TROVBETTA: Sure. The applicant has

23 applied for an initial cardroomlicense. This was

24  previously on the agenda schedul ed for |ast week,

25 | ast Thursday. We, due to just getting sone

www. | exi t asl egal . com
(800) 676-2401



Sept enber 15, 2023

© 00 N oo o b~ W N e

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PP
g » W N P O © 0 N O O » W N P O

. ) ) ) X Page 7
information in, we decided to nove this to a

separate neeting to make sure that the public had
full notice and materials to be provided to the
public. So we're nowin a position where the
Comm ssion is in a position to make a deci sion on
whet her or not the applicant is fit for licensure.

VI CE CHAIR BROMWN:  Thank you for summari zi ng
t hat .

Conm ssi oners, do you have any questions?

O, M. Ventura, would you like to speak?

If not, we can take it to the Conmm ssioners.

COW SSI ONER DRAGO:  Vice Chair Brown, can
ask a question?

VI CE CHAIR BROMN: Certainly, Conm ssioner
Dr ago.

COW SSI ONER DRAGO: Director Tronbetta, is
there a staff recomendation on this iten?

MR. TROVBETTA: Conm ssioner Drago, we can
provide -- I'mjust trying to figure out howto
answer this question. | think we're confortable
kind of saying that it appears that the applicant
has provided the required infornation.

But in a situation like this where the
applicant is applying for a license for a cardroom

we didn't necessarily think it was our position to

www. | exi t asl egal . com
(800) 676-2401




Sept enber 15, 2023

1
2
3
4
)
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

] Page 8
advocate for or on behalf of the applicant.

So we'd be happy to provide any information
about any docunentation as part of this
application. But I think in ternms of the
reconmendati on, the applicant has provided and net
all the requirenents as part of this application.

COW SSI ONER DRAGO:  Thank you.

VI CE CHAI R BROWN: Commi ssi oner Drago, any
further coments or questions?

COW SSI ONER DRAGO:  No. |'m good. Thank
you.

COW SSI ONER D AQUI LA:  Vice Chai rman Br own,
may | ask a question? This is Conm ssioner
D Aqui | a.

VI CE CHAIR BROMWN: Thank you, Conm ssi oner.
Yes.

COW SSI ONER D AQUI LA:  Executive D rector
Tronbetta, have all of the internal control
concerns that were addressed earlier in the
application process been addressed to the
satisfaction of the Gam ng Comm ssi on.

VICE CHAIR BROWN:. W can't hear you,

M. Tronbetta.
MR. TROMBETTA: |1'mgoing to refer to Joe

Dillnmore to answer that question.

www. | exi t asl egal . com
(800) 676-2401




Sept enber 15, 2023

© 00 N oo o b~ W N e

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PP
g » W N P O © 0 N O O » W N P O

Page 9
MR. DI LLMORE: Joe Dillnore, for the record.

Yes, there were a couple of slight clarifications
in internal controls and then one slight anmendnent
to the internal controls. So we think the internal
control requirenments have all been net with the
amended application.

COMM SSI ONER D AQUI LA:  Thank you.

VI CE CHAIR BROWN: Thank you. Good question,
Conmi ssi oner D Aqui | a.

Any ot her questions from Conm ssioners?

Conmi ssi oner Repp.

COW SSI ONER REPP:  No questi ons.

VICE CHAIR BROMWN: Al right. Wll, we are
ripe for a notion to take up this application for a
cardroomlicense. Conm ssioners, can | get a
notion to approve the initial application here?

Conmmi ssi oner D Aquil a.

COW SSIONER D AQUILA: | would i ke to make a
notion to approve this initial application to
operate a cardroom

VICE CHAIR BROWN: Thank you. Can | get a
second, please?

Thank you, Conm ssioner Drago.

COW SSI ONER DRAGO.  Second.

VICE CHAIR BROWN: Al those in favor, signify

www. | exi t asl egal . com
(800) 676-2401




Sept enber 15, 2023

1
2
3
4
)
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Page 10
by saying aye?

(Mul tiple ayes.)

VI CE CHAIR BROWN: It passes unani nously.
Thank you. And thank you, M. Ventura.

MR. VENTURA: Thank you. | just want to thank

the Comm ssion for doing this in this fashion. |
appreciate the effort that was nade on the Division
side and the Commi ssion side to accommpdate this
situation. | just want to thank you, and hopefully
we'll be open soon.

VI CE CHAIR BROMN: Excellent. Thank you.
Good |l uck. Best of w shes to you.

Let's nove on to Issue No. 2, which is a
di scussion of Florida Gam ng Control |ogo design.
Comm ssioners, you have all been given -- | know,
Comm ssi oner D Aquila, we've been given a few
di fferent exanples of potential |ogos over the past
f ew nont hs.

Since that time, we have a new Conm ssi oner as
well on board. M understanding is that we have a
team of creative folks, and | don't see them on,
but I know that they're on.

MR. HUNT: We're here.

VI CE CHAIR BROAN: Before we get to

Comm ssi oner questions, can we have staff kind of

www. | exi t asl egal . com
(800) 676-2401




Sept enber 15, 2023

1
2
3
4
)
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

) ] ] Page 11
just give us an overview of how we got to these

di fferent design options, please.

MR TROMBETTA: Yes, Vice Chair. So
background, we've been working wth 223 Agency.
|"mgoing to introduce M. JimHunt. W initially
entered into a contract wwth themto procure
services related to design.

There's been several back and forth where we
provi ded feedback to the graphic designers. They
have been very responsive and accommodating to our
requests and to our information.

(1 naudi bl e.)

Wul d you like nme to repeat?

VI CE CHAIR BROWN:  Thank you.

MR. TROVBETTA: That's not a problem So we,
the staff, has been working wth 223 Agency on the
solicitation and procurenent and essentially to get
themto draft a design for us.

We have had several back and forths with them
where we provided feedback and they gave us sone
drafts and sone options based on that feedback, and
then we've had kind of further feedback based on
t hat .

| ncl uded in the neeting materials is a

docunent that kind of sunmmari zes. There's one,

www. | exi t asl egal . com
(800) 676-2401




Sept enber 15, 2023

1
2
3
4
)
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

) ) ) Page 12
two, three, four, five, six, seven, eight.

There's ten options that have been provided.
They are contained in the neeting materials. And
the idea today is to allow M. JimHunt to
introduce his teamand to interact with the
Conmi ssion directly in a public setting so that the
Comm ssioners can all get feedback from each ot her
because up until this point, | have been
interacting with each of you individually.

So in a second, | wll stop talking, and |
wll turn it over to M. Hunt, who will then kind
of report to you, Vice Chair Brown, however you'd
like to do this to kind of then go through the
options and get further feedback.

The goal here today is to | eave this neeting
with nore feedback so that the graphic design team
can essentially give you guys one or two options
based on the feedback today so you can then nake a
vote at some |later evening. Any questions?

VI CE CHAIR BROMN: No questions on the
process.

Conmi ssi oners, any questions before we turn it
over to M. Hunt?

MR HUNT: Good norning, and thank you for

allowng us to join your neeting this norning. On

www. | exi t asl egal . com
(800) 676-2401




Sept enber 15, 2023

© 00 N oo o b~ W N e

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PP
g » W N P O © 0 N O O » W N P O

Page 13
behal f of the 223 Agency, we're very pleased to be

working with the Conm ssion, and nice to neet with
t he Conm ssioners. Qur teamhere --

VICE CHAIR BROMN:. Can | just stop you for a
second. If you could identify yourself and all of
those in the roomfor the record, that would be
great.

MR. HUNT: Yes. Good norning. M nane is
JimHunt, and I amthe COO and partner at the 223
Agency here in Tallahassee. |'mjoined today by ny
col | eagues, Nick WIIians.

MR WLLIAMS: N ck WIlians, D rector of
Busi ness Devel opnent for the 223 Agency.

MR. HUNT: And Javier Lopez.

MR. LOPEZ: Javier Lopez, partner and design
di rector.

MR. HUNT: And Andy H ushak.

MR. HLUSHAK: Andy H ushak, creative manager.

MR. HUNT: This is the teamthat has been
wor ki ng t hroughout the process wth the Gam ng
Comm ssion. Today what we're going to do is
hopeful 'y answering questions fromthe Conm ssion
and get sone fine tune direction on finalizing the
proj ect .

W have been very pleased with our working

www. | exi t asl egal . com
(800) 676-2401




Sept enber 15, 2023

© 00 N oo o b~ W N e

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PP
g » W N P O © 0 N O O » W N P O

. . . Page 14
relationship thus far. W are commtted to the

success of this to represent the agency, not only
across the state, but by anyone who is interested.
So with that, I"mgoing to turn it over to Nick
WIllians who's led the project.

MR WLLIAMS: Hi, everybody. So does
everybody have the PDF that has like all the
options included --

VI CE CHAI R BROWN: W do.

MR WLLIAMS: -- that's part of the agenda
packet ?

We'll go through this really quick just so you
can understand our thinking, our thought process,
and | think that will lay kind of sone foundati onal
wor k and ki nd of understanding of |ike how we got
to where we've gotten

So the first iterations, we were a little bit
nore playful, alittle bit nore open. Sone of the
exanples we were given, this kind of nodels that.
W wanted to include sone synbols of the State, but
al so make a nod to the gam ng.

So you'll notice throughout you'll see kind of
a poker chip elenment that is kind of the edge of a
poker chip that's just kind of used, whether that's

in the sunrise, whether that's kind of connecting

www. | exi t asl egal . com
(800) 676-2401




Sept enber 15, 2023

1
2
3
4
)
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

) Page 15
the Keys to the Florida Panhandl e.

In option B, a sunrise has this kind of poker
chip elenent as well as the orange. |If you're
asking how we were really stuck with a poker chip
when we initially started based on our neeting wth
staff, this was kind of the one el enent that we
were really allowed to use, even though it covers
-- the agency covers nore.

After this kind of first round, we cane back
with kind of having a nore corporate feel, alittle
bit nore of |ike a State agency, so we kind of
revisited. This is where you have option E through
H.  You know, option E and F kind of both represent
havi ng kind of a seal.

The option Gwith a lion kind of creates sone
trust and strength and security. That al so has
kind of a standal one el enent that can be used.
Option His a direction | think we wanted to head.
And then our |ast option kind of goes towards that
alittle bit nore with sone nodifications.

But this is kind of your nore traditiona
seal. Sonme of the feedback we were hearing was we
kind of |iked that traditional approach, and so we
began to work throughout sone refinenent.

The shield was al so on the table for

www. | exi t asl egal . com
(800) 676-2401




Sept enber 15, 2023

© 00 N oo o b~ W N e

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PP
g » W N P O © 0 N O O » W N P O

. : . . Page 16
di scussion, so this is where we | anded wth option

| and option J. Option | is a refind version that
doesn't have the stylized eagl e.

It nore elevates the State and kind of the
oversight kind of with the colums and the stars.
And then option J was kind of a nodernization of
the shield kind of for protection for the State
that incorporated the two | ogos or the two initial
elements to it.

Any version of, you know, what we're elevating
as far as the weight within the font, those are al
easily nodifiable. So really kind of where we've
| anded based on our initial conversation with staff
and where we are now, really | and J, from our
understanding, | is a very strong contender.

There's other options. There's variations of
that. There is a variation that has the el enents
broken out of the seal into a nore horizontal style
approach that can be used for envel opes,
| etterheads, itens where a round | ogo just may not
wor K.

These were all provided to staff. There's
multiple varieties within the setups of each of the
| ogos. So that's kind of where we are today. You

know, | think it's been a little working through

www. | exi t asl egal . com
(800) 676-2401




Sept enber 15, 2023

© 00 N oo o b~ W N e

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PP
g » W N P O © 0 N O O » W N P O

) ] ] Page 17
just finding general consensus, you know, of things

that either represent the State or represent the
ganbl i ng el enents.

You know, originally we were really limted to
t he poker chip, and now it's our understanding that
there may be sonme flexibility inthat. So we're
really just trying to find some consensus on a
direction, that way we can really kind of bring
this in for a | andi ng.

So we realize everybody has a different
pal ate, different taste, different vision
potentially. You know, this is what we do day in
and day out is kind of pull out these ideas that
are in your head and you can't necessarily
articulate it intrying to create, like |I said,
this consensus from everybody.

So that's really kind of where we are today.
Like Jimsaid, we're conmtted to getting this
across the finish line. W've invested a
significant anmount of tinme and effort into this,
and | think we're headed in the right direction,
but we're welcomng this opportunity to hear from
ever ybody.

VI CE CHAIR BROWN: Thank you so nuch, and

t hank you for the tine and effort that you have

www. | exi t asl egal . com
(800) 676-2401




Sept enber 15, 2023

© 00 N oo o b~ W N e

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PP
g » W N P O © 0 N O O » W N P O

] ] ) ) Page 18
spent on it. | knowit can be difficult when

you're not interacting directly with the
conmm ssioners, so this formis really great to get
di rect feedback.

| "' m sure each of the conm ssioners have strong
opi ni ons about sone of them and naybe others, so it
I's sonewhat hard to cone to a decision w thout al
of us being in aroomtogether. So this is great,
so thank you for your tine.

Commi ssioner D Aquila, | know you had your
hand raised earlier. |If you want to start by
aski ng sone questions, that woul d be great.

COW SSI ONER D AQUI LA:  Yes, please. Thank
you, Vice Chairman Brown. Mne is a general
question. Today quite often the phone or a passing
|l ogo is the one way you identify an organi zation.

Did you consider putting the URL within any of
the logos? | was curious if that was a
consideration in the process, specifically just
FLGam ng. gov?

And | nention that for a nunmber of reasons, as
there are many other gam ng URLs out there that
coul d be confused, and we're concerned about it
being clear which is ours and how best to reach us.

So was that a consideration, and is that a

www. | exi t asl egal . com
(800) 676-2401




Sept enber 15, 2023

1
2
3
4
)
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

ey Page 19
possibility?

MR WLLIAMS: [It's a point that we discussed
internally. W would consider that a variation.
Real |y, when we're going in this creating kind of
the main option, this is what would be on your
sign, what would be on your car, what would be on a
badge.

We woul d consider that a variation. In our
daily work, it's not sonething that we would really
consider as a primary logo. It can be, should the
Commi ssi on choose that.

But it would be our suggestion to have that as
an option, and that's kind of where we really
focused on creating a main. But there would be
mul tiple variations of it.

MR. HUNT: One of the elenents that we provide
in the | ogo devel opnent --

VI CE CHAIR BROMN: Coul d you hold on one
second, M. Hunt. | just want to nake sure
Ms. Cooper is okay with each -- okay. Geat. Al
right. Thank you, M. Hunt.

MR. HUNT: One of the elenents that we provide
in this whole process would be what we'll call a
brand book. So once the final |ogo is approved in

what ever format, our team puts together a full

www. | exi t asl egal . com
(800) 676-2401




Sept enber 15, 2023

© 00 N oo o b~ W N e

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PP
g » W N P O © 0 N O O » W N P O

~ Page 20
array of how that |ogo can be presented, as N ck

alluded to, on letterhead, on vehicles, on business
cards. And in there, that is where a ot of the
pl aces where the URL will be displayed.

VI CE CHAIR BROMN:  Commi ssi oner D Aquil a.

COMM SSI ONER D AQUI LA: Wl l, | understand the
point. | guess |I'd like to nmaybe hear fromthe
ot her conm ssioners and maybe even the staff as to
is there value in having it there within the |ogo
itself. | understand the point of that. It's an
option in addi ng such.

VI CE CHAI R BROWN:  Comm ssioners or staff, do
you have an opinion? Yes, M. Tronbetta.

MR. TROVBETTA: Just to add to what M. Hunt
just said, the variations or what they provide are
done for each of the exanples that we've asked them
to do are different. So each of these options,

t hey have provi ded kind of how that option could be
I n use.

They show usual ly each option. They show
where there's one that would work for like a
website. There's one that would | ook good on a
T-shirt and would all be the sane option, just kind
of little variations. | think that having a URL

i ncorporated in one variation is probably a good

www. | exi t asl egal . com
(800) 676-2401




Sept enber 15, 2023

1
2
3
4
)
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

. Page 21
i dea.

VICE CHAIR BROWN: | would tend to agree as
wel |, Comm ssioner D Aquil a.

Conmi ssi oners, do you have any ot her coments
on that point?

COW SSI ONER REPP: | woul d al so agr ee.

VI CE CHAIR BROWN:  Thank you.

Conmi ssi oner D Aquila, do you have any ot her
guestions?

COW SSI ONER D AQUI LA:  No.

VI CE CHAIR BROMN:  Commi ssi oners, do you want
to tal k about the options or if you have any ot her
questions on the options?

COW SSI ONER D AQUI LA:  One question. Is it
possi ble to have a screen share of the options when
di scussing themso we're not all funbling through
our drives?

VICE CHAIR BROMWN: That's a great question.
Ms. Stinson, she's working the screen, so | think
it would be great if she could help out with that.
She coul d share her screen.

M5. STINSON. Absolutely. |'mworking on that
ri ght now.

VI CE CHAIR BROAWN: Wil e you're working on
that, | did want to tal k about option C. First, |

www. | exi t asl egal . com
(800) 676-2401




Sept enber 15, 2023

© 00 N oo o b~ W N e

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PP
g » W N P O © 0 N O O » W N P O

. . . Page 22
did like a nore formal look. | |like a nore

prof essional |ook. | guess when we started out
with this originally, it was | ess nore enforcenent.

And | was | ooking at various other Conm ssion
states that have a very strong regul atory
enforcenent arm There were three that really
junped out at ne that | liked. | |loved the Nevada
Gam ng Conmm ssi on Board.

They have |i ke an actual sheriff's synbol. |
i ke that kind of a nore enforcenent oriented.
Onio also had a nore professional, sophisticated
| ess playful look. | liked that one. | |oved
M ssi ssi ppi as wel .

| love the nore professional rather that the
poker chip itself sonmehow on option C
particularly. At one point, | was talking with
staff about the enphasis on gamng isn't really
necessarily what we want to be focused on, so that
was anot her conment.

W have the screen shared right now with
everyone. So those are just sone conmments. |
| i ked the ook with the Florida. | didn't
understand the eagle or the lion, although I
t hought those options -- | nean, | thought option H

definitely had that nore professional |ook, as well

www. | exi t asl egal . com
(800) 676-2401




Sept enber 15, 2023

1
2
3
4
)
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

. Page 23
as option |I.

| just don't get what the colum is, really.
It's just not obvious to me. |I'mjust trying to
gi ve you transparent feedback, not criticism but
f eedback.

Conmi ssi oners, do you have any coments?

COW SSI ONER DRAGO: Vi ce Chair Brown.

VI CE CHAIR BROMWN:  Yes, Comm ssioner Drago.

COW SSI ONER DRAGO:  If | could just neke a
couple of comments, | think I like a conbination of
option C and option E. | think it neets a | ot of
the things | think that we stand for, if we were to
conmbine Cwith E© And by that, | nean take C, put
it inside the shield of E.

So it would be kind of like E, but the inside
woul d be actually C, but without the Florida Gam ng
Control Commission in there. So | know |'m
probabl y confusing you even nore.

So the shield with the drawing of C inside the
shield and the Florida Gam ng Control Comm ssion
witten underneath like Eis. So not enphasizing
gam ng, but making it -- | think the way it's
witten in Eis alittle nore official |ooking and
not enphasi zing the gam ng as nuch.

But once we put that Cinside the shield of E,

www. | exi t asl egal . com
(800) 676-2401




Sept enber 15, 2023

© 00 N oo o b~ W N e

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PP
g » W N P O © 0 N O O » W N P O

Page 24
then | would add -- | think | would add if we could

cross flags behind Florida, the flag, the
United States flag and the Florida flag to give it
t he governnent authority | ook.

And then again, we've gone back and forth
about the | aw enforcenent side and the regul atory
side, and I think those kinds of things would cover
both. And if everybody was so inclined, we mght
be able to add in place of the chip around the
state of Florida, sone stars around the state of
Fl ori da.

You know, | agree with Vice Chair Brown in
trying to show enforcenent official organization, a
State jurisdiction and in both regulatory and | aw
enf or cenment .

So if you have any questions or if |'ve
confused you even nore, | apol ogize, but that's
ki nd of where |I'mthinking.

VI CE CHAIR BROWN:  Thank you, Conm ssi oner

Drago. You encapsul ated that pretty well. | Iike
your idea as well, and it would be nore official
| ooki ng.

Does 223 have any questions or clarification?
MR HUNT: No questions. We're just

feverishly taking notes.

www. | exi t asl egal . com
(800) 676-2401




Sept enber 15, 2023

1
2
3
4
)
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Page 25
VICE CHAIR BROWN: That's great.

Conmi ssi oners, do you have any coments or
additional questions? | |iked M. Drago's
suggesti on.

Conmmi ssi oner D Aquil a.

COW SSI ONER D AQUI LA: | concur with
Comm ssi oner Dragos's suggestion. | favor option E
and again with maybe a smaller font size on the
Fl orida Gam ng Control Conmm ssion wording. |'m not
necessarily sure | understand the stars and
crowni ng.

My only other thing was is ganbling today is
nore understood by the general public wth regard
to sports ganbling, and there's so nuch nore
besi des chips. | just question the value of the
chip and mght it crowd the shield.

| think 1'mgoing to repeat nyself. | think I
woul d al ways |i ke people to be aware of that it's
FLGam ng. gov and not one of the many copycat sites
out there. That's it.

VICE CHAIR BROMWN: That's great.

Conm ssioner D Aquila, great. W're getting
sonmewher e here.

Conm ssi oner Repp, do you have any comments or

guestions?

www. | exi t asl egal . com
(800) 676-2401




Sept enber 15, 2023

© 00 N oo o b~ W N e

N N NN NN R P R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

Page 26

COWM SSI ONER REPP:  Yes. | do, too, like the
I dea of Cinside the shield. | think that | like
the colors and the sinplicity, which is why |
really wouldn't want any nore added. | think for
the effect of being able to put it -- enbroiderer
it like on a shirt or sonmething or put it --
transfer it onto a vehicle.

| f you're putting too nuch in there, | think

If you shrink it down to size, it's going to be

| ess recogni zable. So | think Cinside of E,
sonething like that where it's easy to recogni ze
and see and to actually go various sizes
confortably without it becomng just a blob if we
ever tried to shrink it down. That's all.

VI CE CHAIR BROWN:  Thank you,

Comm ssi oner Repp. Good points as well.

| f 223 has any additional questions?

MR. WLLIAMS: GCeneral consensus is we
appreci ate the feedback. | think we have sone
clear direction. W've been having sone internal
conversation and internal questions while
listening. | think we got very clear direction.

VICE CHAIR BROMWN: That's great. Again,
really thank you all for the tinme and work you' ve

done. | want to nmake sure we're good on the col or

www. | exi t asl egal . com
(800) 676-2401




Sept enber 15, 2023

1
2
3
4
)
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Page 27
schene as well.

Conmi ssioners, do we |ike the color schene of
option C and E? | personally do as well.

Yes, Comm ssioner Drago.

COMM SSI ONER DRAGO:  Yes, | do, too. | guess
| would like to know what the Comm ssioners think
about the flags, whether we want to keep that idea
or elimnate it? | think it gives the appearance
of authority for the organization to have the State
of Florida and the United States flag in there.

But also, | think it also gives it alittle bit of
col or.

And | understand what Conmmi ssioner Repp was
saying that sonetines when you replicate these
t hi ngs, you can get too many colors with the State
enblemand all the little figures and everything
that are in it can sonetines be very difficult to
replicate.

But | wonder if we want to consider the flags
in there? O if nobody wants them then we can
elimnate that now and not have to put everybody to
work on that. Do we want to consider the flags in
there or do we want to not, | guess?

VICE CHAIR BROMWN: | do think it gets a little

busy with nore than two colors. Wen you | ook at

www. | exi t asl egal . com
(800) 676-2401




Sept enber 15, 2023

© 00 N oo o b~ W N e

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PP
g » W N P O © 0 N O O » W N P O

] ) ) ] Page 28
option F, it's just a little flashy. | don't know

if you put a flag in there, it wll add a |lot nore
busyness.

Conmi ssi oner D Aquil a.

COMM SSI ONER D AQUILA: | think as you use the
| ogo on printed matter, in an app, in an email, it
gets a bit crowded, as the flags have a | ot going
on. So |l like the concept and the idea, but I
don't knowif it's practical. |[|'Il leave that to
t he design fol ks.

VI CE CHAIR BROWN:  Absol utely.

Conm ssi oner Repp.

COW SSI ONER REPP: | also think that the
flags in there is going to nmake it difficult for us
to replicate it in various sizes and formats.

VI CE CHAIR BROWN: Maybe 223 can add an
option, and we can just see it w thout spending too
much time on that aspect, if that's okay.

MR. WLLIAMS: Yes, we would be happy to add
that el enent as an option. Just to echo, when
we're printing this -- or really when designing
this, it needs to be printable and |legible as the
si ze of your thunb.

So if you can't print it and read it at the

size of your thunb on a business card, on a

www. | exi t asl egal . com
(800) 676-2401




Sept enber 15, 2023

© 00 N oo o b~ W N e

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PP
g » W N P O © 0 N O O » W N P O

] ) ] Page 29
| etterhead, on sonething like a small stationery,

it's going to start to run into issues. These are
kind of all tests that we run throughout our design
process.

So | love the enthusiasmand the Anmericana of
it. You're not going to find a nore Anericana crew
than us. We've got sone Arny Reserve here. W can
Create it as an option. But as a prinmary, we're a
little hesitant.

VI CE CHAI R BROMN:  Conmi ssi oner Drago.

COW SSI ONER DRAGO:  Sounds good. Thank you.

VICE CHAIR BROMN: I f there are no other
guestions from Conm ssioners or if staff have no
ot her questions -- |I'mjust going to pause -- then
we thank 223 for your tinme, and we | ook forward to
seeing sone additional options. Again, thank you
for your tine.

Now we are going to take public comment. For
those that would Iike to speak under this item
pl ease feel free to raise your hand.

|"mgoing to turn to Dixie Parker, actually,
or Ms. Stinson and see if we've received any
notification of people who would |ike to speak?

M5. STINSON. It does not appear that we have

anyone who has requested to speak in the group

www. | exi t asl egal . com
(800) 676-2401




Sept enber 15, 2023

Page 30
1 chat.

2 M5. PARKER | have received no emuails.

3 VI CE CHAIR BROWN: Thank you, M. Parker and

4 M. Stinson.

5 | f there is nobody on the phone here that

6 would |ike to speak?

7 W don't have a place here for other matters,

8 but are there any other matters to discuss?

9 M. Tronbetta, any other nmatters to discuss?

10 | know we have a workshop com ng up next week, just

11 a rem nder.

12 MR. TROVBETTA: No, | have nothing else to
13 discuss, Vice Chair.

14 VICE CHAIR BROMWN: What tine is the workshop
15 next week, just a rem nder?

16 M5. STINSON: It's at 9:30 in the norning.
17 VICE CHAIR BROANN: Geat. Thank you.

18 Commi ssioners, any other matters to di scuss?

19 Seei ng none, this concludes our first virtual
20 meeting. Thank you.

21 (Proceedi ngs concluded at 10:09 a.m)

22

23

24

25

www. | exi t asl egal . com
(800) 676-2401



Sept enber 15, 2023

© 00 N oo g A~ w N P

B R
= O

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Page 31
CERTI FI CATE OF REPORTER

STATE OF FLORI DA
COUNTY OF M AM - DADE

I, 1. RIS COOPER, do hereby certify that I
was aut horized to and did stenographically report
t he foregoing renote proceeding, and that the
transcript is a true and conplete record of ny

st enogr aphi ¢ not es.

Dated this 29th day of Septenber, 2023.

\/Q &Q/QLUL MQ e

Iris Cooper
Stenographlc Reporter
Notary Public, State of Florida
My Conmmi ssion No. 1366674
Expires: July 27, 2025

Job No.: 327775

www. | exi t asl egal . com
(800) 676-2401




	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31

	Word Index
	Index: $1,000..ayes
	$1,000 (1)
	$34,000 (1)
	1.1 (1)
	10:09 (1)
	2 (1)
	2020-2021 (2)
	2023 (1)
	2023-2024 (1)
	2023042076 (1)
	223 (9)
	34 (1)
	7 (1)
	9:30 (1)
	a.m. (1)
	Absolutely (2)
	accommodate (1)
	accommodating (1)
	activities (1)
	actual (1)
	add (7)
	added (1)
	adding (1)
	additional (3)
	addressed (2)
	advocate (1)
	agency (8)
	agenda (3)
	agree (3)
	ahead (1)
	allowed (1)
	allowing (1)
	alluded (1)
	amended (1)
	amendment (1)
	Americana (2)
	amount (1)
	Andy (2)
	annual (1)
	answering (1)
	apologize (1)
	app (1)
	appearance (1)
	appears (1)
	applicant (6)
	application (10)
	applied (1)
	applying (1)
	approach (2)
	approve (2)
	approved (1)
	arm (1)
	Army (1)
	array (1)
	articulate (1)
	aspect (1)
	authority (2)
	authorization (1)
	authorized (2)
	aware (1)
	aye (1)
	ayes (1)

	Index: back..Commissioner
	back (4)
	background (1)
	badge (1)
	based (5)
	began (1)
	behalf (2)
	Bets (3)
	bit (6)
	blob (1)
	board (2)
	body (1)
	book (1)
	brand (1)
	Breeders' (2)
	bring (1)
	broken (1)
	Brown (47)
	business (3)
	busy (1)
	busyness (1)
	call (1)
	car (1)
	card (1)
	cardroom (11)
	cards (1)
	Case (1)
	Chair (46)
	Chairman (2)
	chat (1)
	chip (8)
	chips (1)
	choose (1)
	clarification (1)
	clarifications (1)
	clear (3)
	colleagues (1)
	color (3)
	colors (3)
	column (1)
	columns (1)
	combination (1)
	combine (1)
	comfortable (1)
	comfortably (1)
	comment (2)
	comments (7)
	Commission (15)
	Commissioner (52)

	Index: commissioners..discuss
	commissioners (20)
	committed (2)
	concept (1)
	concerned (1)
	concerns (1)
	concluded (1)
	concludes (1)
	concur (1)
	conduct (3)
	confirm (1)
	confirmed (1)
	confused (2)
	confusing (1)
	connecting (1)
	consensus (4)
	consideration (2)
	contained (1)
	contender (1)
	contract (1)
	control (6)
	controls (3)
	conversation (2)
	COO (1)
	Cooper (1)
	copycat (1)
	corporate (1)
	counsel (1)
	couple (2)
	cover (1)
	covers (2)
	create (2)
	creates (1)
	creating (2)
	creative (2)
	crew (1)
	criticism (1)
	cross (1)
	crowd (1)
	crowded (1)
	crowning (1)
	curious (1)
	current (1)
	D'AQUILA (21)
	D-I-L-L-M-O-R-E (1)
	daily (1)
	day (2)
	decided (1)
	decision (2)
	design (8)
	designers (1)
	designing (1)
	development (2)
	difficult (3)
	Dillmore (4)
	direct (1)
	direction (6)
	directly (2)
	director (5)
	discuss (4)

	Index: discussed..flashy
	discussed (1)
	discussing (1)
	discussion (2)
	displayed (1)
	Division (2)
	Dixie (1)
	document (1)
	documentation (1)
	draft (1)
	drafts (1)
	Drago (17)
	Drago's (1)
	Dragos's (1)
	drawing (1)
	drives (1)
	due (1)
	eagle (2)
	earlier (2)
	easily (1)
	easy (1)
	echo (1)
	edge (1)
	effect (1)
	effort (3)
	element (5)
	elements (5)
	elevates (1)
	elevating (1)
	eliminate (2)
	email (1)
	emails (1)
	emblem (1)
	embroiderer (1)
	emphasis (1)
	emphasizing (2)
	encapsulated (1)
	enforcement (6)
	entered (1)
	enthusiasm (1)
	envelopes (1)
	essentially (2)
	evening (1)
	examples (3)
	Excellent (1)
	Executive (1)
	facility (1)
	fashion (1)
	favor (2)
	fee (2)
	feedback (13)
	feel (2)
	feverishly (1)
	figure (1)
	figures (1)
	final (1)
	finalizing (1)
	find (2)
	finding (1)
	fine (1)
	finish (1)
	fiscal (3)
	fit (1)
	flag (5)
	flags (6)
	flashy (1)

	Index: flexibility..initial
	flexibility (1)
	FLGAMING.GOV (2)
	Florida (11)
	focused (2)
	folks (2)
	font (2)
	form (1)
	formal (1)
	format (1)
	formats (1)
	forths (1)
	forward (1)
	foundational (1)
	free (1)
	full (2)
	fumbling (1)
	gambling (3)
	gaming (12)
	gave (1)
	general (5)
	give (5)
	goal (1)
	good (10)
	governing (1)
	government (1)
	graphic (2)
	great (12)
	group (1)
	guess (4)
	guys (1)
	hand (2)
	happy (2)
	hard (1)
	head (2)
	headed (1)
	hear (3)
	heard (1)
	hearing (1)
	held (2)
	hesitant (1)
	Hlushak (3)
	hold (1)
	horizontal (1)
	horse (1)
	Hunt (17)
	idea (6)
	ideas (1)
	identify (2)
	Inaudible (1)
	inclined (1)
	include (1)
	included (2)
	incorporated (2)
	individually (1)
	information (4)
	initial (7)

	Index: initially..making
	initially (2)
	inside (6)
	interact (1)
	interacting (2)
	interested (1)
	internal (7)
	internally (1)
	introduce (2)
	invested (1)
	Issue (1)
	issued (1)
	issues (1)
	item (4)
	items (1)
	iterations (1)
	Jamie (2)
	Javier (2)
	Jim (4)
	Joe (4)
	join (1)
	joined (2)
	jumped (1)
	jurisdiction (1)
	Keys (1)
	kind (43)
	kinds (1)
	landed (2)
	landing (1)
	law (2)
	lay (1)
	leave (2)
	led (1)
	legal (2)
	legible (1)
	letterhead (2)
	letterheads (1)
	license (9)
	licensed (1)
	licensing (2)
	licensure (1)
	limited (1)
	lion (2)
	listening (1)
	logo (9)
	logos (4)
	Lopez (3)
	lot (4)
	Louis (1)
	love (2)
	loved (2)
	luck (1)
	M-A-R-S-H-M-A-N (1)
	made (1)
	main (2)
	make (9)
	making (1)

	Index: manager..part
	manager (1)
	Marshman (2)
	materials (3)
	matter (1)
	matters (4)
	meet (1)
	meeting (8)
	meets (1)
	members (1)
	mention (1)
	mentioned (1)
	met (2)
	Mine (1)
	Mississippi (1)
	models (1)
	modernization (1)
	modifiable (1)
	modifications (1)
	months (1)
	morning (4)
	motion (3)
	move (2)
	multiple (3)
	necessarily (4)
	Nevada (1)
	nice (1)
	Nick (4)
	nod (1)
	notes (1)
	notice (2)
	notification (1)
	number (1)
	obvious (1)
	Ocala (5)
	official (3)
	Ohio (1)
	open (2)
	operate (2)
	operated (1)
	operating (4)
	opinion (1)
	opinions (1)
	opportunity (1)
	option (28)
	options (13)
	orange (1)
	organization (3)
	oriented (1)
	originally (2)
	oversight (1)
	overview (1)
	P-O-U-N-C-E-Y (1)
	packet (1)
	paid (2)
	palate (1)
	Panhandle (1)
	pari-mutuel (7)
	Parker (3)
	part (3)

	Index: partner..read
	partner (2)
	passes (1)
	passing (1)
	past (1)
	pause (1)
	PDF (1)
	people (2)
	permit (2)
	permitholder (2)
	personally (1)
	phone (2)
	place (2)
	places (1)
	playful (2)
	pleased (2)
	point (6)
	points (1)
	poker (6)
	position (3)
	possesses (1)
	possibility (1)
	posture (2)
	potential (1)
	potentially (1)
	Pouncey (3)
	practical (1)
	prepared (1)
	present (1)
	presented (1)
	pretty (1)
	previously (1)
	primary (2)
	print (1)
	printable (1)
	printed (1)
	printing (1)
	problem (1)
	proceedings (1)
	process (7)
	procure (1)
	procurement (1)
	professional (4)
	project (2)
	proof (1)
	protection (1)
	provide (5)
	provided (9)
	public (5)
	pull (1)
	purposes (1)
	put (6)
	puts (1)
	putting (2)
	quarter (1)
	question (9)
	questions (21)
	quick (1)
	raise (1)
	raised (1)
	reach (1)
	read (1)

	Index: realize..speak
	realize (1)
	reasons (1)
	received (2)
	recognizable (1)
	recognize (1)
	recommendation (2)
	record (2)
	refer (1)
	refind (1)
	refinement (1)
	regard (1)
	regulatory (3)
	related (1)
	relationship (1)
	reminder (2)
	repeat (2)
	replicate (3)
	report (1)
	Repp (9)
	represent (4)
	requested (1)
	requests (1)
	required (1)
	requirements (2)
	Reserve (1)
	responsive (1)
	revisited (1)
	ripe (1)
	room (2)
	Ross (1)
	round (2)
	run (3)
	Sales (2)
	satisfaction (1)
	scheduled (1)
	scheme (2)
	screen (5)
	seal (3)
	security (1)
	separate (1)
	September (1)
	services (1)
	setting (1)
	setups (1)
	share (2)
	shared (1)
	sheriff's (1)
	shield (8)
	shirt (1)
	show (3)
	shrink (2)
	side (5)
	sign (1)
	significant (1)
	signify (1)
	simplicity (1)
	sites (1)
	situation (2)
	size (4)
	sizes (2)
	slight (2)
	small (1)
	smaller (1)
	solicitation (1)
	sophisticated (1)
	Sounds (1)
	speak (5)

	Index: specifically..understand
	specifically (1)
	spelled (1)
	spending (1)
	spent (1)
	sports (1)
	staff (11)
	stand (1)
	standalone (1)
	stars (3)
	start (2)
	started (2)
	state (11)
	states (3)
	stationery (1)
	Stinson (6)
	stop (2)
	strength (1)
	strong (3)
	stuck (1)
	style (1)
	stylized (1)
	submitted (2)
	success (1)
	suggestion (3)
	summarizes (1)
	summarizing (1)
	sunrise (2)
	symbol (1)
	symbols (1)
	T-SHIRT (1)
	table (3)
	tables (1)
	taking (1)
	talk (2)
	talking (2)
	Tallahassee (1)
	taste (1)
	team (6)
	ten (1)
	tend (1)
	terms (1)
	tests (1)
	thing (1)
	things (4)
	thinking (2)
	thought (3)
	thumb (2)
	Thursday (1)
	time (9)
	today (10)
	traditional (2)
	transfer (1)
	transparent (1)
	Trombetta (15)
	trust (1)
	tune (1)
	turn (4)
	unanimously (1)
	underneath (1)
	understand (6)

	Index: understanding..year
	understanding (4)
	understood (1)
	United (2)
	URL (3)
	URLS (1)
	valid (2)
	variation (4)
	variations (4)
	varieties (1)
	vehicle (1)
	vehicles (1)
	Ventura (3)
	version (2)
	Vice (48)
	video (1)
	virtual (1)
	vision (1)
	vote (1)
	wagering (5)
	wanted (2)
	website (1)
	week (3)
	weight (1)
	welcoming (1)
	Williams (9)
	wishes (1)
	wording (1)
	work (7)
	working (9)
	workshop (2)
	written (3)
	year (3)





